2018
Capital expenditure (unaudited) Reference £m

Maintenance capital expenditure CFO review, p32 112.0
Growth capital expenditure CFO review, p32 476.8
• 2018 Capital expenditure  470.5
• Properties acquired  6.3

Total capital expenditure  588.8
Analysed as
• Purchase of subsidiary undertakings Cash flow, p89 2.3
• Purchase of property, plant and equipment Cash flow, p89

Note 13, p106
579.6

• Purchase of intangible assets Cash flow, p89
Note 12, p105

6.9

G
O

V
ERN

AN
C

E
STRATEG

IC
 REPO

RT
FIN

A
N

C
IA

L STA
TEM

EN
TS

1 3 5

IFRS 16 PRO FORMA STATEMENTS

1 3 6  I W G  P L C  A N N U A L  R E P O R T  A N D  A C C O U N T S  2 0 1 8

CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT (UNAUDITED)
The purpose of these unaudited pages is to provide a reconciliation from the 2018 reported financial results to the pro forma statements
in accordance with IFRS 16, and thereby, give the reader greater insight into the expected impact of IFRS 16 on the performance of
the Group.

Continuing operations Notes

Year ended
31 Dec 2018
As reported

£m

Rent &
finance costs

£m
Depreciation

£m

Other
adjustments

£m
Taxation

£m

Year ended
31 Dec 2018

per IFRS 16
£m

Revenue 3 2,535.4 – – (7.0) – 2,528.4
Cost of sales  (2,126.2) 1,022.5 (866.1) 32.8 – (1,937.0)

Gross profit (centre contribution)  409.2   1,022.5 (866.1) 25.8 – 591.4
Selling, general and administration expenses   (253.7) – – – – (253.7)
Share of loss of equity-accounted investees, net
of tax 20 (1.4) – – – – (1.4)

Operating profit 5 154.1 1,022.5 (866.1) 25.8 – 336.3
Finance expense 7 (15.9) (225.6) – – – (241.5)
Finance income 7 0.5 – – 0.6 – 1.1

Net finance expense  (15.4) (225.6) – 0.6 – (240.4)

Profit before tax for the year  138.7 796.9 (866.1) 26.4 – 95.9
Income tax expense  8 (33.0) – – –   0.7 (32.3)
Profit after tax for the year  105.7 796.9 (866.1) 26.4   0.7 63.6

Earnings per ordinary share (EPS):
Basic (p) 9 11.7   7.0
Diluted (p) 9 11.6   7.0

Pro forma adjustments recognised
The performance of the Group is impacted by the following significant adjustments in adopting IFRS 16. The recognition of these balances
will not impact the overall cash flows of the Group or the cash generation per share.

1. Right-of-use asset & related lease liability
These adjustments reflect the right-of-use asset recognised on transition, together with the related lease liability. The initial lease
liability is equal to the present value of the lease payments during the lease term that have not yet been paid. The cost of the right-of-